

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY DUWAYNE HORSLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC13-1938
L.T. Case Nos. 5D12-138;
05-2008-CF-010572-C

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DECISION OF
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
KYLE WALLING AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TATIANA A. BERTSCH
Florida Bar No. 0020709
401 South Dixie Highway, Suite 200
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone: (561) 837-5156
Fax: (561) 837-5423
E-mail: tbertsch@RC-4.com

BENJAMIN W. MAXYMUK
Alabama Bar No. ASB-9590-M67M*
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
Phone: (334) 269-1803
Fax: (334) 269-1806
E-mail: bmaxymuk@ej.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Kyle Walling

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Chapter 2014-220 Further Undermines the Basis for the “Statutory Revival” Remedy Endorsed by the Fifth District Court of Appeal and the State and Supports the Term-of- Years Remedy Previously Advocated by Petitioner and Amicus.	1
II. This Court Can and Should Use Its Authority to Craft a Remedy for Pipeline Cases That Mirrors the Features of Chapter 2014-220.	4
A. Constitutional principles of fairness and equal treatment require all non-final cases to be treated equally in the absence of a compelling reason to treat them otherwise.	4
B. This Court should interpret the criminal code and use its judicial authority to ensure that pipeline cases are treated similarly to cases arising after Chapter 2014-220’s effective date.	6
CONCLUSION.	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Castle v. State</i> , 330 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1976).....	8
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962).	3
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).	4
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 561 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1990).....	7
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	7
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 451 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1984).	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Partlow v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 1027 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 439 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1983).....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992).	5, 6
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 558 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1990).	8, 9

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Art. 5, § 2, Fla. Const...	10
Art. 3, § 3, Fla. Const...	10
Art. 10, § 9, Fla. Const...	7, 8, 9, 10
Ch. 2014-220, Fla. Laws.. . . .	passim
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat...	2, 5, 8, 9
§ 921.1401, Fla. Stat...	8, 10

§ 921.1402, Fla. Stat..... 2, 5, 6, 10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800. 10
